

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

JAMES ACRES,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

LESTER MARSTON, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents

**C089344**

**Sacramento County Superior  
Court No. 34-2018-00236829**

Appeal from Order of the Superior Court,  
State of California, County of Sacramento,

The Honorable David Brown, Judge

**RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Jerome N. Lerch, Esq.  
Nicole A. Deterding, Esq.  
LERCH STURMER LLP  
One Sansome St., Ste. 2060  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 217-6341  
jlerch@lerchsturmer.com  
ndeterding@lerchsturmer.com

*Attorneys for Respondents*  
Boutin Jones Inc., Michael  
Chase, Daniel Stouder, and  
Amy O'Neill

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	5
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	7
A. BLUE LAKE CASINO IS A WHOLLY OWNED AND OPERATED COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISE OF THE BLUE LAKE RANCHERIA, WHICH IS A FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBE.....	7
B. A CONTRACT DISPUTE AROSE BETWEEN BLUE LAKE CASINO AND APPELLANT ACRES, AND BLUE LAKE CASINO RETAINED BOUTIN JONES TO REPRESENT IT IN THAT DISPUTE .....	8
C. BOUTIN JONES FILED SUIT AGAINST ACRES IN BLUE LAKE TRIBAL COURT IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE INTERESTS OF BLUE LAKE CASINO.....	8
D. BOUTIN JONES REPRESENTED BLUE LAKE CASINO IN THE UNDERLYING LITIGATION UNTIL BOUTIN JONES SUBSTITUTED OUT OF THE CASE.....	9
E. ACRES FILED THE INSTANT LAWSUIT AGAINST THE BOUTIN JONES DEFENDANTS FOR THEIR ROLE AS ATTORNEYS REPRESENTING BLUE LAKE CASINO IN THE TRIAL COURT ACTION AGAINST ACRES .....	9
F. THE BOUTIN JONES DEFENDANTS, AND OTHERS, SUCCESSFULLY BROUGHT MOTIONS TO QUASH/DISMISS ACRES’ COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BASED ON SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND ACRES APPEALED THE TRIAL COURT ORDER GRANTING THE BOUTIN JONES DEFENDANTS’ MOTION .....	10
G. ACRES’ VERIFIED COMPLAINT ESTABLISHES THAT ALL ALLEGED WRONGFUL CONDUCT OF THE BOUTIN JONES DEFENDANTS WAS CONDUCT DONE IN THE COURSE OF THEIR REPRESENTATION OF BLUE LAKE CASINO .....	11

H. THERE ARE NO ALLEGATIONS IN THE VERIFIED COMPLAINT TO SUPPORT A CONCLUSION THAT BOUTIN JONES DEFENDANTS WERE EVER ACTING IN ANY OTHER CAPACITY OTHER THAN IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COUNSEL FOR BLUE LAKE CASINO AND ANY SUCH ALLEGATIONS WOULD CONTRADICT THE VERIFIED COMPLAINT .....	12
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT IT HAS NO JURISDICTION OVER THE BOUTIN JONES DEFENDANTS BECAUSE THEY MAINTAIN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR THEIR ACTIONS AS AGENTS OF THE TRIBE IN THEIR REPRESENTATION OF BLUE LAKE CASINO IN THE UNDERLYING LITIGATION .....	13
1. Blue Lake, and its Commercial Arm Blue Lake Casino, Enjoy Sovereign Immunity From Suit as an Indian Tribe .....	13
2. The Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity Extends to the Boutin Jones Defendants Because They Were At All Relevant Times Acting in Their Official Capacity on Behalf of the Tribe and Within the Scope of Their Authority .....	15
3. Acres’ Argument That the Boutin Jones Defendants Are Not Entitled to Share In the Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity Because there Is “No Evidence” Blue Lake Wishes to Share Its Sovereign Immunity Is Not Supported By Case Law .....	18
B. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT <i>LEWIS</i> DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE APPLICATION OF TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY TO THE BOUTIN JONES DEFENDANTS IN THE INSTANT CASE, AND THAT ITS HOLDING IS IN ACCORD WITH <i>LEWIS, GREAT W. CASINOS, AND BROWN</i> .....	20
C. THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN GRANTING THE BOUTIN JONES DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO QUASH/DISMISS WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND .....	24
V. CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### State Cases

<i>Boisclair v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1140.....	18
<i>Brown v. Garcia</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 1198.....	6, 13, 20, 21, 24
<i>Great W. Casinos v. Moranga Band of Mission Indians</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1407.....	6, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>People ex rel. Owen v. Miami Nation Enterprises</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 111.....	13
<i>Redding Rancheria v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 384.....	14
<i>Trudgeon v. Fantasy Springs Casino</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 632.....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Turner v. Martire</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 1042 .....	17, 18
<i>Twenty-Nine Palms Enters. Corp. v. Bardos</i> (2012) 210 Cap.App.4th 1435.....	18, 19

### Federal Cases

<i>Davis v. Littell</i> (9th Cir. 1968) 398 F.2d 83 .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Gaming Corp. of America v. Dorsey &amp; Whitney</i> (8th Cir. 1996) 88 F.3d 536.....	17
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> (2017) 137 S. Ct. 1285 .....	6, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>People of State of Cal. ex rel. California Dept. of Fish and Game v. Quechan Tribe of Indians</i> (9th Cir. 1979) 595 F.2d 1153.....	14
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 791 F.3d 1104.....	20
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> (2009) 554 U.S. 316 .....	13
<i>Rehner v. Rice</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 675 F.2d 1340 .....	14
<i>Snow v. Quinalt Indian Nation</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 709 F.2d 1319.....	15
<i>Turner v. U.S.</i> (1919) 248 U.S. 354 .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Oregon</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 657 F.2d 1009 .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Testan</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 392.....	14

*U.S. v. U.S. Fidelity and Guaranty Co.* (1940) 309 U.S. 506 ..... 14

**Statutes & Treatises**

California Code of Civil Procedure § 418.10..... 6

California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16..... 6
